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RDC ATIP Meeting Responses 

Throughout the month of March, 2019 each of the Regional Development Commissions (RDCs) in District 8 held 

public meetings to share and receive feedback on the ATP 8 Area Transportation Improvement Program (ATIP) 

for 2020 – 2023 projects. A few questions arose at these meetings that could not be answered immediately at 

the meeting. The following is documentation of MnDOT District 8’s responses to those questions.  

Mid-Minnesota Regional Development Commission Questions and 

Answers: 

Question 1: When will the “South Gap” (Hwy 23 4-lane expansion project between New London and 

Paynesville) begin? 

Answer: At the meeting the response given was that the project is planned to start in 2024, but that the 

District was trying to start the project earlier. Since the meeting, the decision was made that the project 

could begin earlier than 2024 and it is now planned to begin in 2023.  

Question 1: Have passing lanes been considered for the 2023 reclamation project on Hwy 15 from 

Dassel to the north Meeker County line? Has District 3 considered passing lanes on Hwy 15 in Stearns 

County? 

Answer: At the meeting the response given was that District staff have considered passing lanes on this 

project (the District recently completed a passing lanes study for this segment of Hwy 15), however due 

to limited funding, they cannot be added to the project at this point in time. If additional funding is 

received, it would be a consideration. At the time of the meeting and answer for District 3 was not 

available, but after speaking with D3 staff, their answer was the same as District 8’s regarding the need 

for additional funding to do any passing lanes.  

Upper MN Valley Regional Development Commission Questions and 

Answers: 

Question 1: Are left turn lanes at Hwy 23 and YM CSAH 18 (Hanley Falls) and YM CSAH 39 (by the 

Granite Falls airport) included in the 2020 concrete overlay project from Cottonwood to Granite 

Falls?  

Answer: Several left turn lanes will be added to this project which include: 

 Hwy 23 and YM CSAH 18 

 Hwy 23 and YM CSAH 2 
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 Hwy 23 and Lyon CSAH 75 

 Hwy 23 and Lyon CSAH 10 

 Hwy 23 and Lyon CSAH 9 

A left turn lane will not be added at Yellow Medicine CSAH 39 with this project due to low traffic 

volumes. The District 8 traffic recommendation when scoping this project was to not add a left turn lane 

at that location. After receiving requests from the City of Granite Falls to include a left turn lane at CSAH 

39, it was reviewed again and still deemed not necessary.  

Question 2: Will the lanes at the intersection in Granite Falls at Hwy 23 and 212 be straightened out 

with the 2020 concrete overlay project from Cottonwood to Granite Falls?   

Answer: Yes, the driving lanes will be shifted slightly with this project to be better aligned through the 

intersection.  

Question 3: Will the railroad bridge carrying BNSF tracks over Hwy 212 in Granite Falls ever be 

replaced with a taller and wider bridge?  

Answer: This bridge will be included for study in the District 8 Freight Plan that started in May of 2019. It 

is a difficult bridge for MnDOT to replace because it is not owned by MnDOT, but BNSF. The Freight Plan 

will assess the feasibility of MnDOT’s ability to influence this bridge in any way.  

Question 4: Will the shoulders on Hwy 59 south of Clarkfield ever be widened? The first six miles 

were done years ago and it’s a safety issue.    

Answer: The District is planning to conduct a shoulder widening study to prioritize shoulder widening 

throughout the 12 counties in the District. There are far more shoulder widening needs than funds 

available to widen shoulders. This study will help the District prioritize need and value for shoulder 

widening projects. The District does have an unidentified shoulder widening project in the 10 year plan 

for 2026. At this time without the study complete, there’s no commitment made for where the shoulder 

widening will occur.   

 

 

 

 

 


